office of justice of the peace in and for the town of Belle Plaine, in said county, at the same time.

SEC. 4. That section two (2) of Chapter thirteen (13), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be and the same

hereby is repealed.

- SEC. 5. That section six (6) of Chapter thirteen (13), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be and the same hereby is amended by striking out the word "council," in the ninth (9th) line of said section six (6), and inserting in lieu thereof the word "mayor."
- SEO. 6. That section nine (9) of Chapter thirteen (13), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be and the same hereby is amended by striking out the word "third," in the sixth (6th) line of said section, and insert in lieu thereof the word "fourth."
- SEC. 7. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 27, 1891.

CHAPTER 89.

[S. F. No. 362.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER EIGHT (8) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF COLOGNE, IN CARVER COUNTY AND STATE OF MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Chapter eight (8) of the Special Laws of Minnesota for eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881) is hereby amended by adding after section seven (7) a new section, to be known as section eight (8),

and which shall read as follows:

There shall be an annual election for the election of offi-"Sec. 8. cers herein provided for, on the second (2d) Tuesday in May of each and every year, and the polls shall be kept open from one (1) o'clock in the afternoon until four (4) o'clock in the afternoon, and ten (10) days' previous notice shall be given by the recorder of the time and place of holding such election and the officers to be elected, by posting notices thereof in three (3) of the most public places in the village. At the said elections the councilors, or any two (2) of them, shall act as judges of election and the recorder shall act as clerk. And in case of inability, or non-attendance of any of said officers, the vacancy shall be filled by an appointment made by those officers present. At the close of the polls the votes shall be counted and a true statement thereof proclaimed to the voters present by one of the judges, and the recorder shall make a true record thereof, and within three (3) days thereafter he shall give notice, in writing, to the persons so elected of their election."

SEC. 2. Section eight (8) of said Chapter eight (8) is hereby renumbered so as to be section nine (9).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 1, 1891.

CHAPTER 90.

[H. F. No. 137.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF RENVILLE, IN RENVILLE COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS TO PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AND TO ESTABLISH AND LAY OUT DRAINS AND SEWERS AND TO PROVIDE WATER SUPPLY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village council of the village of Renville, in Renville county, be and are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said village as hereinafter prescribed, to provide protection against fire by the purchase, construction or leasing of wells, water mains, reservoirs or other water works, pipes, pumps, tanks, mills or machinery for the proper distribution of water within said village, or the purchase of any kind of apparatus for the extinguishment of fires and for the establishment, opening and laying out drains and sewers therein.

The voters of said village may, at any regular or special SEC. 2. election regularly called, by a vote of the majority of those voting upon the question, determine whether such bonds shall be issued and the amount to be issued. The voters voting at any such election in favor of the issuance of such bonds, shall have written or printed, or partly written and partly printed, on their ballots the words "For issuance of bonds," and those voting against the issuance of bonds shall have written or printed, or partly written and partly printed, on their ballots the words "Against the issuance of bonds," which votes shall be cast and canvassed and the results thereof ascertained and declared in the same manner as votes are cast, canvassed, ascertained and declared in elections of village officers in said village. The question of issuing such bonds, and the amount to be issued at any time, may be submitted at one or more such regular or special elections; Provided, however, that bonds shall not be issued by virtue hereof for such purpose for a greater amount than the sum of ten thousand (10,000) dollars in the aggregate.

SEC. 3. If bonds are voted to be issued hereunder, the village council shall determine, by resolution, in what denomination the bonds so voted shall be issued, when, where and how the principal and interest of the same shall be made payable, and the rate of interest they shall draw, such rate not to exceed seven (7) per cent per annum. Such bonds shall be signed by the president of the village council and by the village recorder, and shall not be negotiated at less

than par.